

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

UTTI ATHERTON, LAURA JARAMILLO,
JOHN DOE 1-99, and JANE DOE 1-99,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel.
GARY K. KING, Attorney General,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. 32,028

MICHAEL J. GOPIN,
an unlicensed New Mexico attorney,
d/b/a the Law Offices of Michael J. Gopin,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court
Doña Ana County
The Honorable James T. Martin

REPLY BRIEF

Caren I. Friedman
Attorney at Law
7 Avenida Vista Grande #311
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508
(505) 466-6418

Robert J. Gorence
Gorence & Oliveros, P.C.
1305 Tijeras Avenue NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 244-0214

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

JUL 22 2013

Wendy F Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -iii-

ARGUMENT 1

I. The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment on the Merits and in Applying That Ruling to the Joined Plaintiffs and to Hundreds of Unnamed Individuals . . . 1

A. The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs 3

B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Allow Defendant to Respond to the Facts in the Partial Summary Judgment Motion Because Defendant Demonstrated Excusable Neglect 4

C. The District Court Erred in Applying the Partial Summary Judgment to the Joined Plaintiffs and the Unnamed Individuals 7

D. The District Court Violated Defendant’s Right to Due Process of Law By Refusing to Permit Him to Respond to the Facts in Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion and By Applying the Judgment Obtained Through Procedural Default to Hundreds of Joined Plaintiffs and Unnamed Individuals 8

II. The District Court Misinterpreted the Unfair Practices Act in Concluding that Defendant Violated the Act and that He Did So “Willfully” 9

A. Defendant Did Not Engage in Unfair or Deceptive Trade Practices Within the Meaning of the Act 9

B.	<u>The District Court Erred in Awarding Treble Damages and Civil Penalties Because Defendant Did Not Act “Willfully” Within the Meaning of the Unfair Practices Act</u>	12
C.	<u>The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment to the Attorney General on the Issue of Willfulness</u>	14
D.	<u>The Amount of Civil Penalties and Restitution Awarded to the Attorney General is Excessive and Arbitrary, Violating Defendant’s Right to Due Process of Law</u>	15
	1. <i>The Award of Civil Penalties is Excessive and Arbitrary</i>	15
	2. <i>The Award of Restitution is Excessive and Arbitrary</i>	18
III.	The District Court Erred in Allowing a Double Recovery in the Form of Gross Receipts Tax	19
	CONCLUSION	19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Statement Regarding Transcript Citations

Citations to all hearings are to the stenographic transcripts and substantially follow the form in Rule 23-112, NMRA, Appendix Part I.D, while including the date of the hearing cited.

Statement of Compliance

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(G), NMRA, this brief complies with the type-volume limitations set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(3), NMRA, because it is prepared in 14-point Times New Roman, and the body of the brief contains 4,191 words, according to WordPerfect X4.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Atherton v. Gopin, 2012-NMCA-023, 272 P.3d 700 3, 9

Cordova v. State Tax & Rev. Dept.,
2005-NMCA-009, 136 N.M. 713, 104 P.3d 1104 7-8

Encinias v. Whitener Law Firm, 2013-NMCA-003, 294 P.3d 1245 9-11

Gates v. NM Tax. & Rev. Dept.,
2008-NMCA-023, 143 N.M. 446, 176 P.3d 1178 2,
14-15

Kelly Inn v. Kapnison, 113 N.M. 231, 824 P.2d 1033 (1992) 1

Lohman v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.,
2007-NMCA-100, 142 N.M. 437, 166 P.3d 1091 15

Lujan v. City of Albuquerque,
2003-NMCA-104, 134 N.M. 207, 75 P.3d 423 4-6, 9

Matthews v. State, 113 N.M. 291, 825 P.2d 224 (Ct. App. 1991) 13-14

Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583, 227 P.3d 73 12

FEDERAL CASES

BMW v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 18

Parker v. Time Warner, 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) 17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) 18

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Beyers v. Richmond, 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007) 13

Consumer Protection Div. v. Morgan, 874 A.2d 919 (Md. App. 2005) 18

Noble v. Marshall, 579 A.2d 594 (Conn. App. 1990) 13

People v. Superior Court (Olson), 157 Cal. Rptr. 628 (Cal. App. 1979) 15-16

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 57-12-2 (D) 15

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-054(B)(1), NMRA 2

Rule 1-054(B)(2), NMRA 2

Rule 12-216 (B), NMRA 9

Rules of Professional Conduct, Preamble 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CARTER & SHELDON,
UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES (7th ed. 2008) 4,
17-18

N.M. UJI § 13-1827 14
